Dated: August 7, 1995.

#### Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 95–19789 Filed 8–9–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–10–M

#### Information Collections Under Review

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has been sent the following collection(s) of information proposals for review under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 USC Chapter 35) and the Paperwork Reduction Reauthorization Act since the last list was published. Entries are grouped into submission categories, with each entry containing the following information:

- (1) The title of the form/collection;
- (2) The agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the Department sponsoring the collection.
- (3) Who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract;
- (4) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond;
- (5) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection; and
- (6) An indication as to whether section 3504(h) of Pub. L. 96–511 applies.

Comments and/or suggestions regarding the item(s) contained in this notice, especially regarding the estimated public burden and associated response time, should be directed to the OMB reviewer, Mr. Jeff Hill on (202) 395–7340 and to the Department of Justice's Clearance Officer, Mr. Robert B. Briggs, on (202) 514-4319. If you anticipate commenting on a form/ collection, but find that time to prepare such comments will prevent you from prompt submission, you should notify the OMB reviewer and the Department of Justice Clearance Officer of your intent as soon as possible. Written comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of the collection may be submitted to Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DČ 20503, and to Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Department of Justice Clearance Officer, Systems Policy Staff/ Information Resources Management/ Justice Management Division, Suite 850, WCTR, Washington, DC 20530.

# **Extension of a Currently Approved Collection**

(1) Monthly Report Naturalization Papers Forwarded.

- (2) Form N-4. Immigration and Naturalization Service. United States Department of Justice.
- (3) Primary: Federal Government. Other: State, Local or Tribal Government. This form will be used by the clerk of a Naturalization Court to report to the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) the Oath Administration ceremonies held each month and to account for certificates of naturalization delivered to individuals by the court. INS will use this information to complete the records on naturalization cases, and to audit costs incurred by the courts, which are charged to the INS.
  - (4) 1,920 annual respondents.
  - (5) 960 annual burden hours.
- (6) Not applicable under section 3504(h) of Pub. L. 96–511.

Public comment on this item is encouraged.

Dated: August 7, 1995.

### Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 95-19788 Filed 8-9-95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-10-M

## **Information Collections Under Review**

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has been sent the following collection(s) of information proposals for review under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 USC Chapter 35) and the Paperwork Reduction Reauthorization Act since the last list was published. Entries are grouped into submission categories, with each entry containing the following information:

- (1) The title of the form/collection;(2) The agency form number, if any,
- and the applicable component of the Department sponsoring the collection.
- (3) Who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract;
- (4) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond;
- (5) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection; and,
- (6) An indication as to whether section 3504(h) of Pub. L. 96–511 applies.

Comments and/or suggestions regarding the item(s) contained in this notice, especially regarding the estimated public burden and associated response time, should be directed to the OMB reviewer, Mr. Jeff Hill on (202) 395–7340 and to the Department of Justice's Clearance Officer, Mr. Robert B. Briggs, on (202) 514–4319. If you

anticipate commenting on a form/ collection, but find that time to prepare such comments will prevent you from prompt submission, you should notify the OMB reviewer and the Department of Justice Clearance Officer of your intent as soon as possible. Written comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of the collection may be submitted to Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503, and to Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Department of Justice Clearance Officer, Systems Policy Staff/ Information Resources Management/ Justice Management Division, Suite 850, WCTR, Washington, DC 20530.

## **New Collection**

- (1) Data Base of Providers for Offender Job Training and Placement Services.
- (2) None. National Institute of Corrections, United States Department of Justice.
- (3) Primary: State, Local or Tribal Government. Others: Federal Government. The Department of Justice has established the Office of Correctional Job Training and Placement within the National Institute of Corrections, pursuant to Section 20418 of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994. The purpose of this office is to encourage and support job development, training, and placement programs, which provide services to incarcerated and exoffenders. The information gathered from the survey will be placed in a data base to identify service providers to support the program.
- (4) 3,500 annual respondents at .166 per response.
  - (5) 581 annual burden hours.
- (6) Not applicable under section 3504(h) of Pub. L. 96–511.

Public comment on this item is encouraged.

Dated: August 7, 1995.

#### Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 95–19787 Filed 8–9–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–36–M

## Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 9622(d)(2), and 28 C.F.R. § 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed consent decree in *United States* v. *CCL Custom Manufacturing, Inc.*, Civil Action No. 95–0397–P, was lodged on July 27,